

No. 16-149

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
CLELAND B. WELTON II
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

DEREK L. SHAFFER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
777 6th Street, N.W.
11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 538-8000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. WHERE CONGRESS EXPRESSLY STATES ITS INTENTION TO PREEMPT STATE LAW, NO PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES	5
II. FEHBA PREEMPTS STATE ANTI- SUBROGATION LAWS	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Oklahoma</i> , 823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	2, 6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Coventry Heath Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2886 (2015).....	3
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Association, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	6
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	6
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	8

<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	12
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	2
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	1
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	1, 7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	2
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	10

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011).....2

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....2, 10

Constitution, Statutes, and Rule

5 U.S.C. § 89012

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1)3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 28

Other Authorities

Caleb Nelson, *Preemption*,
86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....9

David Sloss, *Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations*, 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004)9, 12

Jack Goldsmith, *Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption*, 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 175.....9

Marin R. Scordato, *Federal Preemption of State Tort Claims*, 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2001)9

Viet D. Dinh, *Reassessing the Law of Preemption*,
88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000)10, 11, 12
